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NOTICE 

GLENPOOL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
 

A Regular Session of the Glenpool City Council will be held at 6:00 p.m. on Monday, April 17, 2017 at 

Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

 

The City Council welcomes comments from citizens of Glenpool who wish to address any item on the 

agenda.  Speakers are requested to complete one of the forms located on the agenda table and return to 

the City Clerk PRIOR TO THE CALL TO ORDER 

AGENDA 

A) Administration of Oath – Susan White, City Clerk 

 

B) Call to Order - Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor  

 

C) Roll call, declaration of quorum – Susan White, City Clerk; Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor  
 

D) Invocation – Father Sam Gordin, Anglican Church of the Resurrection 

 

E) Pledge of Allegiance – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor  

 

F)  Community Development Report – Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director 

 

G) Treasurers Report – Julie Casteen, Finance Director  

 

H) City Manager Report – Roger Kolman, City Manager  

 

I) Mayor Report – Timothy Lee Fox, Mayor 

 

J) Council Comments  

 

K) Public Comments   

L) Scheduled Business  

 

1) Discussion and possible action to elect Mayor.  

(Timothy Fox, Mayor) 

 

2) Discussion and possible action to elect Vice Mayor. 

(Mayor) 

 

3) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from April 3, 2017 meeting. 

(Susan White, City Clerk) 

 

4) Discussion and possible action to approve agreement with Paypoint HR to perform a 

compensation analysis and study at a fixed aggregate fee of $32,500. 

(Debbie Pengelly, Human Resources Director) 
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5) Discussion and possible action to approve renewal of the employee health insurance with 

Community Care Health Insurance of Oklahoma, effective July 1, 2017 at the initial monthly 

premium of $38,240.99, subject to change by subsequent hiring or attrition.   

(Debbie Pengelly, Human Resources Director) 

 

6) Discussion and possible action to approve agreement with CivicPlus for website design and 

hosting at a cost not to exceed $24,521.  

(Lea Ann Reed, Public Relations Director) 

 

7) Discussion and possible action to approve final plat for South 75 Business Park Phase II, 

including 30.99 acres located at the SE corner of 166th Street and US 75. 

(Rick Malone, City Planner) 

 

8) Discussion and possible action to approve a three-year Business Service Agreement with BTC 

Broadband for telecommunication service at a cost of approximately $2,406 monthly. 

(Roger Kolman, City Manager) 

 

9) Discussion and possible action to approve a three-year equipment lease with BTC Broadband for 

a Mitel phone system and related call recording systems at a monthly cost of $999.34 and 

$2,880.00 in set-up fees. 

(Roger Kolman, City Manager) 

 

10) Discussion and possible action to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of discussing the 

employment, promotion, demotion, disciplining, resignation or retention of a salaried public 

employee pursuant to Title 25, Sec. 307(B)(1) of the Oklahoma Statutes (Open Meeting Act), to 

wit, the annual performance evaluation of the Glenpool City Manager and notice regarding 

renewal or termination of the current City Manager Employment Agreement, as provided 

respectively by sections 12.A. and 1.D. of said Agreement. 

(Lowell Peterson, City Attorney) 

 

11) Discussion and possible action to reconvene in Regular Session. 

(Mayor) 

 

12) Discussion and possible action to renew the current City Manager Employment Agreement, in 

accordance with its terms, as affirmed or amended, for Fiscal Year 2017-2018, tabled from April 

3, 2017 meeting.  

(Mayor) 

 

M) Adjournment 

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., Glenpool, Oklahoma, on __________________, 

______ at _____________am/pm.  

Signed:      

             City Clerk 



































FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16
BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 859,800$          789,189$         (70,611)$            -8.2% 828,909$         

AUG 859,800            801,778           (58,022)              -6.7% 858,896           

SEP 859,800            891,919           32,119               3.7% 850,655           

OCT 859,800            793,545           (66,255)              -7.7% 825,619           

NOV 859,800            819,131           (40,669)              -4.7% 771,998           

DEC 859,800            761,828           (97,972)              -11.4% 798,557           

JAN 859,800            878,848           19,048               2.2% 799,420           

FEB 859,800            963,403           103,602             12.0% 869,506           

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 6,878,401$       6,699,641$      (178,760)$          -2.6% 6,603,561$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 662,180$          619,710$         (42,470)$            -6.4% 642,505$         

AUG 662,180            645,041           (17,139)              -2.6% 688,006           

SEP 662,180            678,589           16,409               2.5% 655,934           

OCT 662,180            628,495           (33,685)              -5.1% 670,620           

NOV 662,180            670,195           8,015                 1.2% 614,054           

DEC 662,180            617,878           (44,302)              -6.7% 631,576           

JAN 662,180            696,679           34,499               5.2% 650,277           

FEB 662,180            701,294           39,114               5.9% 697,487           

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 5,297,439$       5,257,881$      (39,557)$            -0.7% 5,250,458$      

TREASURER'S
REPORT

February

REVENUE ANALYSIS - GENERAL FUND

TAXES

Tax revenues include Sales Tax, Use Tax, Hotel/Motel Tax, Franchise Tax and E911 Fees. 

TOTAL REVENUE

Total General Fund revenues YTD through February were -2.6% under budget YTD and 1.5% above prior year. 

Total tax collections YTD through February fell short of budget by -0.7%, and was flat compared to prior YTD. Net year over year sales subject to sales tax decreased by approximately 
1.3%, or $1.5 million. Taxable sales for the month of February decreased -2.4% over prior year.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 587,180$          552,041$         (35,139)$            -6.0% 582,429$         

AUG 587,180            537,682           (49,498)              -8.4% 577,621           

SEP 587,180            600,646           13,466               2.3% 579,037           

OCT 587,180            557,472           (29,707)              -5.1% 606,378           

NOV 587,180            561,743           (25,437)              -4.3% 524,401           

DEC 587,180            563,077           (24,102)              -4.1% 571,600           

JAN 587,180            620,196           33,017               5.6% 589,288           

FEB 587,180            607,974           20,794               3.5% 622,274           

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 4,697,439$       4,600,832$      (96,606)$            -2.1% 4,653,028$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 15,417$            16,096$           679$                  4.4% 12,215$           

AUG 15,417              11,928             (3,488)                -22.6% 13,594             

SEP 15,417              19,174             3,757                 24.4% 18,607             

OCT 15,417              15,174             (243)                   -1.6% 11,425             

NOV 15,417              22,910             7,493                 48.6% 11,968             

DEC 15,417              20,644             5,227                 33.9% 19,030             

JAN 15,417              21,667             6,251                 40.5% 16,259             

FEB 15,417              24,598             9,181                 59.6% 16,703             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 123,333$          152,190$         28,857$             23.4% 119,801$         

Sales Tax is the largest single revenue source for the General Fund and the City, and represents almost 70% of the General Fund Revenue Budget.

SALES TAX

February

USE TAX

Use tax collections YTD through February exceeded budget by 23.4%, and exceeded prior YTD by 27.0%.  

Use Tax is levied on goods that are bought in other states and then imported to Oklahoma for use. Because use tax is often related to construction activity, collections can fluctuate 
widely from month to month and year to year.

Sales tax collections YTD through February fell short of budget by -2.1%, and below prior YTD by -1.1%.  
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 14,167$            16,029$           1,862$               13.1% 15,818$           

AUG 14,167              16,818             2,651                 18.7% 16,976             

SEP 14,167              15,037             870                    6.1% 13,597             

OCT 14,167              13,786             (381)                   -2.7% 13,862             

NOV 14,167              17,973             3,806                 26.9% 16,635             

DEC 14,167              11,555             (2,612)                -18.4% 12,498             

JAN 14,167              15,710             1,543                 10.9% 12,004             

FEB 14,167              13,666             (501)                   -3.5% 11,411             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 113,333$          120,574$         7,241$               6.4% 112,803$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 38,750$            29,052$           (9,698)$              -25.0% 30,052$           

AUG 38,750              73,161             34,411               88.8% 71,340             

SEP 38,750              38,398             (352)                   -0.9% 38,416             

OCT 38,750              35,540             (3,210)                -8.3% 31,791             

NOV 38,750              59,409             20,659               53.3% 60,012             

DEC 38,750              20,053             (18,697)              -48.3% 19,640             

JAN 38,750              32,753             (5,997)                -15.5% 24,903             

FEB 38,750              49,851             11,101               28.6% 41,576             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 310,000$          338,217$         28,217$             9.1% 317,729$         

Franchise and Utility Fees are charged to public utilities for the use of City-owned rights of way by the utilities for their infrastructure. Franchise taxes typically vary with weather 
conditions, a major factor affecting utility revenues.

February

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX

Hotel/Motel tax is a 5% tax collected on the gross revenues of hotel and motel establishments.

Hotel/Motel tax collections YTD through February exceeded budget 6.4%, and exceeded prior YTD by 6.9%. 

FRANCHISE TAX

Franchise tax collections YTD through February exceeded budget by 9.1%, and prior YTD by 6.4%. 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 6,667$              6,493$             (174)$                 -2.6% 1,991$             

AUG 6,667                5,451               (1,215)                -18.2% 8,475               

SEP 6,667                5,334               (1,332)                -20.0% 6,277               

OCT 6,667                6,523               (144)                   -2.2% 7,163               

NOV 6,667                8,161               1,494                 22.4% 1,038               

DEC 6,667                2,549               (4,118)                -61.8% 8,807               

JAN 6,667                6,352               (315)                   -4.7% 7,823               

FEB 6,667                5,205               (1,462)                -21.9% 5,523               

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 53,333$            46,068$           (7,265)$              -13.6% 47,097$           

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 5,575$              11,762$           6,187$               111.0% 15,780$           

AUG 5,575                6,518               943                    16.9% 4,451               

SEP 5,575                7,867               2,292                 41.1% 6,940               

OCT 5,575                5,238               (337)                   -6.1% 3,913               

NOV 5,575                2,553               (3,022)                -54.2% 4,183               

DEC 5,575                3,633               (1,942)                -34.8% 4,200               

JAN 5,575                6,240               665                    11.9% 4,499               

FEB 5,575                3,270               (2,305)                -41.3% 2,301               

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 44,600$            47,080$           2,480$               5.6% 46,267$           

E911 FEES

E911 fee collections YTD through February fell short of budget -13.6%, and below prior year by YTD by -2.2%.

E911 Fees are charges imposed on consumers collected by phone service providers to provide funding for the operation of the 911 emergency response system. 

Permits and Fees includes Building Permits, Trade Licenses, Pet Licenses, Assessment Fees and Fireworks and Sign Permits.

February

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Permits and Fees YTD through February exceeded budget by 5.6%, and above prior year by 1.8%.  
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 17,696$            17,805$           109$                  0.6% 12,405$           

AUG 17,696              19,677             1,980                 11.2% 8,105               

SEP 17,696              14,871             (2,825)                -16.0% 39,574             

OCT 17,696              20,112             2,416                 13.7% 5,198               

NOV 17,696              12,661             (5,035)                -28.5% 6,877               

DEC 17,696              12,262             (5,434)                -30.7% 13,613             

JAN 17,696              20,501             2,805                 15.9% 9,970               

FEB 17,696              29,701             12,005               67.8% 24,137             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 141,569$          147,591$         6,021$               4.3% 119,879$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 23,613$            29,599$           5,986$               25.4% 17,193$           

AUG 23,613$            18,549             (5,063)                -21.4% 18,998             

SEP 23,613$            27,256             3,643                 15.4% 18,981             

OCT 23,613$            20,037             (3,575)                -15.1% 17,241             

NOV 23,613$            19,152             (4,461)                -18.9% 18,620             

DEC 23,613$            18,678             (4,934)                -20.9% 16,326             

JAN 23,613$            17,665             (5,947)                -25.2% 17,483             

FEB 23,613$            90,906             67,293               285.0% 17,955             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 188,902$          241,843$         52,941$             28.0% 142,796$         

Intergovernmental revenues includes excise taxes, cigarette taxes, alcoholic beverage taxes and commercial vehicle taxes collected by the state, as well as grants from federal and 
local agencies which support activities that would typically not be undertaken without grant funding. The FY16-17 CDBG funding for improvements at the Senior Center was reimbursed 
in February.

Charges for Services includes Development, Zoning and Inspection Fees, Dog Pound Fees, GEMS reimbursement, Police Specials Services (SRO) and charges for Police Reports. 

February

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

Intergovernmental YTD through February exceeded budget by 28%, and exceeded prior year by 69.4% as a result of final CDBG grant reimbursements.

Charges for Services YTD through February exceeded budget by 4.3%, primarily as a result of an increase in reimbursements paid by GEMS to the City, and exceeded prior year by 
23.1%.
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE ANALYSIS - continued

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 29,167$            14,921$           (14,246)$            -48.8% 27,905$           

AUG 29,167              17,069             (12,098)              -41.5% 31,517             

SEP 29,167              22,234             (6,933)                -23.8% 35,072             

OCT 29,167              22,622             (6,545)                -22.4% 31,896             

NOV 29,167              17,678             (11,488)              -39.4% 31,011             

DEC 29,167              15,167             (13,999)              -48.0% 35,228             

JAN 29,167              26,360             (2,806)                -9.6% 21,397             

FEB 29,167              44,542             15,375               52.7% 30,900             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 233,333$          180,592$         (52,741)$            -22.6% 244,925$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 111,594$          87,625$           (23,969)$            -21.5% 91,293$           

AUG 111,594$          87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 91,293             

SEP 111,594$          136,292           24,698$             22.1% 88,588             

OCT 111,594$          87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 88,588             

NOV 111,594$          87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 88,588             

DEC 111,594$          87,625             (23,969)$            -21.5% 88,588             

JAN 111,594$          87,625             (23,969)              -21.5% 88,588             

FEB 111,594$          87,625             (23,969)              -21.5% 88,588             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 892,755$          749,667$         (143,088)$          -16.0% 714,114$         

Fines and Forfeitures include Municipal Court fines and Federal Forfeiture Revenue.

Transfers from the Glenpool Utility Services Authority and the Glenpool Industrial Authority represent a reimbursement (on an annualized basis) from those funds for services provided 
by the General Fund. In addition, proceeds from the issuance of debt as well as use of fund balance are accounted for in this revenue category.

Transfers YTD through February fell short of budget by -16.0%, but were above prior year by 5.0%.

Fines & Forfeitures YTD through February fell short of budget by -22.6%, and were below prior year by -26.3%. The number of citations issued was down -16% from 1,160 issued for 
the same period in FY16 compared to 978 in FY17. However, tax refunds intercepted on the City's behalf by the Oklahoma Tax Commission increased collections in the months of 
January and February. Tax refund interceptions through February totaled $11,446.

February

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

FINES AND FORFEITURES
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GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 940,704$          675,379$         (265,325)$          -28.2% 748,590$         

AUG 940,704$          750,628           (190,076)            -20.2% 643,106           

SEP 940,704$          722,016           (218,688)            -23.2% 704,220           

OCT 940,704$          656,356           (284,349)            -30.2% 660,036           

NOV 940,704$          823,728           (116,976)            -12.4% 719,053           

DEC 940,704$          869,982           (70,723)              -7.5% 1,097,862        

JAN 940,704$          712,662           (228,042)            -24.2% 683,758           

FEB 940,704$          775,784           (164,920)            -17.5% 683,964           

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 7,525,633$       5,986,534$      (1,539,099)$      -20.5% 5,940,590$      

YTD FY17 
Budget YTD FY17 Actual

YTD FY16 
Budget YTD FY16 Actual

General Gov. 640,449$            536,836$             559,987$            489,761$           

Animal Control 50,553                32,136                 Reported with Police in FY16

Police Dept. 1,436,317           1,435,960            1,538,321           1,364,993          

Fire Dept. 1,180,296           1,079,509            1,127,760           1,057,663          

Emergency Mgt. 35,333                11,451                 14,000                2,002                 

Community Dev. 389,079              329,267               279,813              268,259             

Administration 344,859              301,646               379,665              311,487             

Streets & Parks 1,246,205           429,593               546,548              516,529             

Transfers 2,202,542           1,830,136            2,050,637           1,929,896          

Totals 7,525,633$         5,986,534$          6,496,731$         5,940,590$        

Increase over prior year: 15.8% 0.8%

EXPENDITURES

General Fund expenditures YTD were under budget YTD by -20.5%, and 0.8% above prior year YTD. 

EXPENDITURES BY DEPARTMENT

The FY17 General Fund Budget is 15.8% higher than prior year. Actual expenditures YTD were 0.8% above prior YTD. 

February

General Gov.
9%

Animal Control
1%

Police Dept.
24%

Fire Dept.
18%

Emergency Mgt.
0%

Community Dev.
5%

Administration
5%

Streets & Parks
7%

Transfers
31%

YTD Percent Expenditures by Department

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN

FY 16-17 ACTUAL FY 15-16 ACTUAL FY 16-17 BUDGET



SPECIAL REVENUE FUND:
PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL -$                  -$                 -$                   0.0% -$                 

AUG 40,335              31,825             (8,510)                -21.1% -                   

SEP 80,676              85,242             4,566                 5.7% -                   

OCT 80,676              78,754             (1,922)                -2.4% -                   

NOV 80,676              80,405             (271)                   -0.3% -                   

DEC 80,676              80,277             (399)                   -0.5% -                   

JAN 80,676              88,274             7,598                 9.4% -                   

FEB 80,676              86,905             6,229                 7.7% -                   

MAR 80,676              

APR 80,676              

MAY 80,676              

JUN 80,676              

YTD 847,095$          531,682$         7,291$               0.9% -$                 

PUBLIC SAFETY PERSONNEL FUND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 70,591$            -$                 (70,591)$            -100.0% -$                 

AUG 70,591              -                   (70,591)              -100.0% -                   

SEP 70,591              9,147               (61,444)              -87.0% -                   

OCT 70,591              38,170             (32,421)              -45.9% -                   

NOV 70,591              56,047             (14,544)              -20.6% -                   

DEC 70,591              94,396             23,805               33.7% -                   

JAN 70,591              77,595             7,003                 9.9%

FEB 70,591              65,979             (4,612)                -6.5%

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

YTD 564,730$          341,335$         (223,395)$          -39.6% -$                 

Expenditures YTD through February were -39.6% below budget.

February

Sales tax collections YTD were even with budget at 0.9% YTD.
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GLENPOOL UTILITY SERVICES AUTHORITY (GUSA):
OVERALL FUND PERFORMANCE

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 412,779$          578,279$         165,500$           40% 355,930$         

AUG 412,779            437,131           24,352               6% 446,154           

SEP 412,779            482,706           69,926               17% 411,699           

OCT 412,779            411,949           (830)                   0% 432,549           

NOV 412,779            496,008           83,228               20% 393,355           

DEC 412,779            336,817           (75,962)              -18% 412,239           

JAN 412,779            407,312           (5,467)                -1% 394,439           

FEB 412,779            389,404           (23,375)              -6% 344,040           

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 3,302,235$       3,539,605$      237,371$           7.2% 3,190,404$      

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 FY 15-16 FY 15-16

Rev Exp Rev Exp

JUL 803,671$          489,545$         645,322$           698,056$         

AUG 659,074            754,153           677,988             981,368           

SEP 723,678            813,213           644,154             715,269           

OCT 643,815            667,294           672,026             633,255           

NOV 724,117            670,663           611,981             793,471           

DEC 565,686            691,567           643,026             756,997           

JAN 649,597            571,499           629,488             641,876           

FEB 628,220            611,935           587,708             803,759           

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 5,397,859$       5,269,870$      5,111,694$        6,024,051$      

Charges for Services are 7.2% over budget YTD and 10.9% over prior year. Customer accounts increased by 7.7% over prior year.

GUSA Net Income through February was 114% above prior year to date due to an increase in water revenues combined with lower expenditures.

February

REVENUE VS EXPENDITURES

February
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GLENPOOL INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY (GIA):
OVERALL FUND PERFORMANCE

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 FY 15-16 FY 15-16

Rev Exp Rev Exp

JUL 26,077$            9,932$             26,440$             18,285$           

AUG 26,218              44,436             28,179               42,979             

SEP 28,430              21,244             34,037               18,285             

OCT 38,364              22,707             33,741               40,117             

NOV 43,874              58,497             39,912               16,361             

DEC 31,344              23,263             29,550               25,839             

JAN 32,294              19,336             36,068               26,119             

FEB 38,666              39,758             37,381               30,629             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 265,267$          239,172$         265,308$           218,614$         

FY 16-17 FY 16-17 BUDGET FY 15-16

BUDGET ACTUAL VAR.  % VAR. ACTUAL

JUL 29,167$            26,077$           (3,090)$              -11% 26,440$           

AUG 29,167              26,168             (2,999)                -10% 28,179             

SEP 29,167              28,430             (737)                   -3% 31,150             

OCT 29,167              32,374             3,207                 11% 25,650             

NOV 29,167              34,877             5,710                 20% 29,394             

DEC 29,167              28,396             (771)                   -3% 29,550             

JAN 29,167              29,711             544                    2% 29,881             

FEB 29,167              33,570             4,403                 15% 32,018             

MAR

APR

MAY

JUN

Totals 233,336$            239,603$            6,267$                 2.7% 232,261$           

Conference Center revenues from Rental Fees through February were 2.7% above budget, and 3.2% over prior year YTD due to strong rental revenues in October, November and 
February.

Industrial Authority Net income YTD through February was down -$20,600 over prior year, primarily due to increased maintenance costs compared to prior year. 

February

CONFERENCE CENTER RENTAL FEES
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MINUTES 

CITY COUNCIL 

MEETING 
April 3, 2017 

 

The Regular Session of the Glenpool City Council was held at Glenpool City Hall, 3rd Floor, 12205 

S. Yukon Ave, Glenpool, Oklahoma. Councilors present: Patricia Agee, Councilor; Jacqueline 

Triplett-Lund, Councilor; Momodou Ceesay, Vice Mayor; and Timothy Fox, Mayor. Brandon 

Kearns, Councilor was absent. 

 

Staff present: Roger Kolman, City Manager; Lowell Peterson, City Attorney; Susan White, City Clerk; 

Julie Casteen, Finance Director; Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director; Rick Malone, City 

Planner; and Dennis Waller, Police Chief. 

 

Also present were Rev. Rick Tabisz, King of Kings Lutheran Church; and Ken Walters, 13796 S. 

Nyssa Ct., Glenpool, OK  74033 

 

 

A) Mayor Fox called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

 

B) Susan White, City Clerk called the roll. Mayor Fox declared a quorum present. 

 

C) Rev. Rick Tabisz from King of Kings Lutheran Church offered the Invocation. 

 

D) Mayor Fox led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

E) City Manager Report – Roger Kolman, City Manager 

 Mr. Kolman announced that the 2017 Trash Bash, sponsored by the Glenpool 

Chamber of Commerce is scheduled for April 22, 8 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. at Black Gold 

Park.  Large loads may be taken to American Environmental Landfill in Sand 

Springs. 

 The 2017 Black Gold Car Show is slated for April 29th. 

 Mayor Fox, Chief Waller and Mr. Kolman met with the HOA at the Crossings.  He 

summed it up as a good meeting and offered the same opportunity to all HOAs.   

 

F) Mayor Report – Timothy Fox, Mayor 

 Mayor Fox echoed the sentiment of Mr. Kolman concerning his experience with the 
Crossings HOA.  He expressed his appreciation for the participants, stating “They 

were very earnest.” 

 Mayor Fox and Roger Kolman, City Manager met with the Director of the Tulsa 

County/City Library.  He announced that the library will be closed for remodeling 

April 24 – 29. 

 

G) Council Comments 
 

 Councilor Lund reported that Prom is scheduled for April 15 and will be held at the 

Glenpool Conference Center. 

 Councilor Lund announced that the city-wide garage sale is scheduled for April 22. 
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H) Public Comments 
 

 Mr. Ken Walters, a Glenpool resident addressed the Council briefly concerning: 

street repairs; recycling; wild animals in the city limits; and street lighting. 

 

I) Scheduled Business 
 

 

1) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from March 20, 2017. 
 MOTION: Councilor Lund moved, second by Vice Mayor Ceesay to approve minutes 

as presented. 

FOR: Councilor Lund; Vice Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox  

AGAINST:  None 

ABSTAIN:  Councilor Agee (Absent on March 20, 2017) 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

  

2) Discussion and possible action to adopt Resolution No. 17000 proclaiming April 

as Fair Housing Month. 

Mr. Rick Malone, City Planner recommended Council approval for the presented 

Resolution supporting Fair Housing.  He further explained that Glenpool has benefited 

from federal grant funds administered through INCOG over the years and the 

declaration of Fair Housing Month is part of the requirements for eligibility. 

MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Agee to adopt 

Resolution No. 17000 proclaiming April as Fair Housing Month. 

FOR: Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Lund 

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

 

3) Discussion and possible action to accept General Utility Easement 

dedication from South 75 Business Park, LLC., more specifically described as a 

twenty-foot easement located south and parallel to the future 166th Street right-

of-way contained within the draft final subdivision plat of South 75 Business Park 

Phase II. 

Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director presented the Easement noting the 

purpose is to deliver utility lines for the car lot and future development, and 

recommended approval. 

MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Lund to accept the 

General Utility Easement as presented. 

FOR: Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay  

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT: Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 
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4) Discussion and possible action to accept General Utility Easement dedication 

from South 75 Business Park, LLC., more specifically described as a 17.5’ 

easement located east of the east U.S. Hwy 75 right-of-way and extending 

approximately from 170th to 168th Streets. 

Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director presented the Easement, noting the 

purpose is for future sanitary sewer line, and recommended approval. 

MOTION: Councilor Lund moved, second by Councilor Agee to accept General 

Utility Easement as presented. 

FOR: Councilor Agee; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox  

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

 

5) Discussion and possible action to accept General Utility Easement dedication 

from South 75 Business Park, LLC., more specifically described as a 17.5’ 

easement located parallel to the east U.S. Hwy 75 right-of-way and extending 

south from Tractor Supply to the north right-of-way of the future 166th Street. 

Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director presented the Easement, noting the 

purpose is to support franchise utility lines, and recommended approval.  

MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Lund to accept General 

Utility Easement dedication as presented. 

FOR: Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee  

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

 

6) Discussion and possible action to enter into Executive Session for the purpose of 

discussing the employment, promotion, demotion, disciplining, resignation or 

retention of a salaried public employee pursuant to Title 25 Sec. 307(B)(1) of the 

Oklahoma Statutes (Open Meeting Act), to wit, the annual performance 

evaluation of the Glenpool City Manager and notice regarding renewal or 

termination of the current City Manager Employment Agreement, as provided 

respectively by sections 12.A. and 1.D. of said Agreement. 

Lowell Peterson, City Attorney recommended that considering the content of the 

discussion it would be appropriate to take the matter under consideration in Executive 

Session. 

MOTION: Vice Mayor Ceesay moved, second by Councilor Lund to convene into 

Executive Session for the purpose stated. 

FOR: Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Lund 

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

The Council and Lowell Peterson, City Attorney exited to Executive Session Chambers at 

6:27 p.m.  Roger Kolman, City Manager was invited in at 6:43 p.m. 
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7) Discussion and possible action to reconvene in Regular Session. 

MOTION: Councilor Agee moved, second by Councilor Lund to reconvene in 

Regular Session. 

FOR: Mayor Fox; Councilor Agee; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay 

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

The Council reconvened in Regular Session at 7:03 p.m. 

 

8) Discussion and possible action to renew the current City Manager Employment 

Agreement, in accordance with its terms, as affirmed or amended, for Fiscal Year 

2017-2018. 

MOTION: Councilor Lund moved, second by Councilor Agee to table action to the 

next regularly scheduled meeting. 

FOR: Councilor Agee; Councilor Lund; Vice-Mayor Ceesay; Mayor Fox 

AGAINST:  None 

ABSENT:  Councilor Kearns 

Motion carried. 

 

 

J) Adjournment. 

 Meeting was adjourned at 7:04 p.m.           

                                                                                    
        ____________________________________ 

        Date 

 
        ____________________________________  

        Mayor  
ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________ 
City Clerk  
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www.glenpoolonline.com 

Staff Report 

 
Date:  April 17, 2017 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Debbie Pengelly, HR Director 

 

Re:  City of Glenpool Compensation Analysis and Study 

 

Background 

A formal compensation plan is an integral part of becoming and remaining competitive in the 

municipal government talent marketplace.  It serves as the foundation to provide transparency 

and consistency surrounding an organization’s compensation philosophy and helps ensure 

parity within the market.  This, in turn, helps with recruiting, hiring, and retaining key 

employees.  Additionally, formal compensation plans provide ease, efficiency and equity in 

salary and personnel budget administration. They mitigate risk of litigation by eliminating what 

could be considered arguable inequities and inconsistencies within informal pay structures. 

Staff solicited requests for proposals from qualified firms to perform a classification and 

compensation study for the City. 

 

By completing this study, the City will be able to make informed decisions about job 

classifications and compensation packages.  The study's information will also provide the 

necessary tools for the City to remain competitive in the labor market and attract top quality 

employees. 

 

The proposal from Paypoint HR includes, but is not limited to, a review, analysis, and validation 

of the external labor market data collected and an internal equity analysis of which the study of 

both shall yield a total salary recommendation plan for the City. 

 

Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends: 

1) Approval of contract with Paypoint HR not to exceed $32,500; 

2) Authorize the City Manager to execute documents. 

 

Attachment 

 

 Contract 

 RFP Response 

 RFP 2017-01-09 
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Staff Report 

 
Date:  April 17, 2017 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Debbie Pengelly, HR Director 

 

Re:  City of Glenpool Compensation Analysis and Study 

 

Background 

This request is to approve the proposed Health Insurance Renewal Contract with Community Care 

Health Insurance of Oklahoma.  This renewal represents a 9% increase across the board.  

 

One of the goals of the City is to provide employees with health benefit programs that meet 

their needs.  These needs include quality care, an adequate choice of providers, and the ability to 

select from a variety of options and costs. 

 
The renewal of the current health contract will continue the same level of employee coverage and the 

increase is within established budget parameters. 
 

Staff Recommendation 

 

Staff recommends: 

1) Approval of employee health insurance with Community Care Health Insurance of Oklahoma 

 

Attachment 

 

 Market Analysis 



City of Glenpool
Market Analysis
July 1, 2017 Renewal

Medical Plan Carrier Broker Comments

Estimated 

Monthly 

Premium

Percentage 

Change/Increase

Aetna Declined to Quote - Not competitive NA NA

BlueCross BlueShield Not Competitive $43,817.67 24.89%

Community Care Current Carrier $38,240.99 9%

United Healthcare/Allsavers Not Competitive $49,054.37 39.82%
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MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR and CITY COUNCIL 
 

FROM: LEA ANN REED 
 PUBLIC RELATIONS DIRECTOR 
 

RE: NEW CITY WEBSITE  
 

DATE: APRIL 12, 2017 
 
BACKGROUND 
The current city website is nearly 10 years old, consequently it is outdated and not mobile 
friendly. City staff has researched website companies and found one that specializes in 
government websites. Not only will the website present a modern appearance, it will be more 
user friendly for our staff, citizens and those looking for information about Glenpool. This new 
website would be proactive in communicating to citizens through CivicSend which can publish 
information on the website that can be sent via social media.  
 

Security is becoming an issue with government websites and CivicPlus has the best protection 
in the business. Most citizens are visiting websites on their phone, this website will be mobile 
responsive so the site will resize and function on any device.  
 

The agreement includes a complete redesign every 4 years at no additional cost so the website 
will stay up to date in the future.  
 

The design and first year services will cost $24,521 and the annual services including 
maintenance, support and hosting for the following year will be $5,321. The website upgrade 
was accounted for in the FY 2016/2017 Annual Budget in the amount of $40,000 and will be 
funded from line item 01-601-6235. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the city enter into agreement with CivicPlus in the amount of $24,521 for the 
purpose of designing and hosting a new website.  
 

ATTACHED 

 CivicPlus Statement of Work 

 CivicPlus Service & License Agreement 
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Exhibit A.1 - CivicPlus Statement of Work #1 

All Quotes are in US Dollars and Valid for 30 Days from April 12, 2017 
 

Project Development and Deployment 

• First Year Annual Services (Initial GCMS® upgrades, maintenance, support and hosting) 
• Server Storage not to exceed 20 GB 
• Services and Deliverables as described in Addendum 1 
• Premium suite of modules, as described in Addendum 2 
• All desired pages of content migrated from www.glenpoolonline.com and 

www.glenpoolconferencecenter.com 
• Ongoing recurring 48-month redesign, as described in Addendum 3 
• 3 Years of Agendas & Minutes in PDF or DOC format migrated 
• 3 Days Web-based Implementation Training 

 
 
 
 
 

$24,521 

Project Enhancements 

• CivicSend 
• CivicMedia (including live streaming and 10 GB additional storage) 
• 1 Department Heard Package with Theme: Glenpool Conference Center 

 
Included 

 Total Fees Year 1 $24,521 

Annual Services (Continuing GCMS® Enhancements, Maintenance, Support and Hosting) 
Billed 12 months from SOW signing; subject to annual 5% increase year 3 and beyond 

$5,321 

 Total Annual Services $5,321 

 
 

1. Performance and payment under this SOW shall be subject to the terms & conditions of the Agreement by and between Client 
and CivicPlus, to which this Statement of Work #1 (SOW #1) is hereby attached as Exhibit A.1, subject to the requirements of 
Section 7 of this SOW #1. 

2. This SOW #1 shall remain in effect for an initial term of one year (12 months) from signing. In the event that neither party gives 
60 days’ notice to terminate prior to the end of the initial or any subsequent renewal term, this Agreement will automatically 
renew for an additional 1-year Renewal Term. 

3. The Total Fees Year 1 will be invoiced at the completion of the following phases as defined in Addendum 1 to this SOW #1: 

a. Completion of Phase 2: Website Layout – one half of the Total Fees Year 1. 

b. Completion of Phase 4: Customized Website Training – the remaining half of the Total Fees Year 1. 

4. Renewal Term Annual Services shall be invoiced on the date of signature of relevant calendar years. Annual services, 
including but not limited to hosting, support and maintenance services, shall be provisioned in accordance with Addendum 4 to 
this SOW #1 and shall be subject to a 5% annual increase beginning in Year 3 of service. 

5. After forty-eight (48) months of continuous service, Client is entitled to a no-cost redesign, details noted in Addendum 3. 
Redesigns that include additional features not available on the original website may be subject to additional charges. 
Additional features include, but are not limited to, additional modules and integration of third-party software. 

6. The Client will be invoiced electronically through email. Upon request CivicPlus will mail invoices and the Client will be charged 
a $5.00 convenience fee. 

7. Subject to appropriation by the Glenpool City Council for any payment which is obligated in a fiscal year that commences during 
the term of this Agreement. As required by the Oklahoma Constitution and applicable Oklahoma statutes, the City may not 
obligate itself to appropriate existing or future taxes or other monies belonging to the City for the purpose of making any 
payments beyond the term of the fiscal year that is current when the appropriation is made. The City shall not be deemed in 
default of this Agreement for any failure to make any payments necessitated solely by failure or refusal of the City Council to 
appropriate funds for such payments beyond the then-current fiscal year. Should funding for the remaining term of the 
Agreement provided by this Exhibit A.1. not be appropriated during any fiscal year of the term of this Agreement, this Agreement 
shall terminate and no further obligations of the City shall survive such termination. 

 

http://www.civicplus.com/
http://www.glenpoolonline.com/
http://www.glenpoolconferencecenter.com/
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Acceptance 

 
We, the undersigned, agreeing to the conditions specified in this document, understand and authorize the provision of services outlined 
in this Agreement. 

 
 
 
 
 

Client  Date 

CivicPlus  Date 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Addendum 1 to Exhibit A.1 - Project Development Division of Work 
 

Kick-Off 

Deliverable: Project Timeline, training jump start information, online forms, kick-off meeting 

CivicPlus will: 
• assign a project manager to this project 
• conduct a Project Kick-off to review awarded 

contract 
• establish communication plan for the duration of the 

project effort 
• work with Client to identify all key internal and 

external project stakeholders 
• develop project timeline 
• provide access to CivicPlus University (online 

training manuals, videos and other resources) for the 
Client staff 

Client will: 
• complete the following prior to Phase 1: Website 

Optimization Form, Content Form, and DNS Worksheet 
• review and approve of project timeline within 5 

business days 
• attend a kick-off meeting with key stakeholders or 

decision makers 
• if modifications are required after the review of the 

initial project timeline, Client has 10 business days to 
address the modifications and come to a consensus 

• approve the project timeline (limited to two reviews) 
prior to proceeding with the project 

• update the current primary live website content and 
delete any pages from the website that are no longer 
wanted or needed 

Phase 1: Website Optimization 

Deliverable:  Website Optimization Meeting 

CivicPlus will: 
• communicate status to Client, key stakeholders and 

personnel via emails or phone calls as needed 
• review the goals and expectations submitted on the 

forms Client completed to ensure Client needs are 
clearly understood 

• gather preliminary design data for use 

Client will provide: 
• statistics from the current website from the past 12 

months (optional) 
• pictures to be used in the overall design of the new 

website 
• a list of all divisions and/or departments within the 

organization 
• a list of third-party and in-house developed applications 

presently being utilized on the current website 
• a site map or outline of the current website’s 

navigational structure if possible 
• a list of any content on the current primary website that 

must remain as is (verbatim) because of legal 
requirements 

Phase 2: Website Layout 

Deliverable: Website grayscale layout and mood board color pallet presentation 

CivicPlus will: 
• present one custom layout in grayscale form and one 

mood board color palette based on the goals 
determined in the previous phase. The presented 
layout will show the placement of the navigation, 
graphic button and feature areas. The mood board 
will reflect the color and imagery that will represent 
the tone of the design 

• begin development of the website design upon layout 
and mood board approval 

Client will: 
• approve one layout and the mood board 
• review marketing packet material and guidelines 
• Website Layout billing milestone complete 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Phase 3: Website Reveal 

Deliverable: Website design and production website. 

CivicPlus will: 
• present a fully functional website on a production 

URL 
• migrate content pages to the production URL as 

described in Exhibit A.1 Statement of Work. 
• conduct a quality review of the website to ensure the 

functionality and usability standards are met 
• work with Client to prepare for training 
• migrate Agendas & Minutes in Microsoft Word.DOC 

or Adobe PDF format as described in Exhibit A.1 
Statement of Work. 

Client will: 
• evaluate the website design and content and provide 

CivicPlus with feedback 
• collaborate with CivicPlus on proposed changes 
• revise the design according to the approved timeline 
• if revised design changes are requested after the 

design approval timeline date, the project’s Go Live 
date will be adjusted out (training and billing 
milestones will remain as per approved timeline) 

• provide CivicPlus will all the necessary DNS items 
identified for the website 

Phase 4: Implementation Training (See Exhibit A.1 Statement of Work for details) 

Deliverable: Train System Administrator(s) on GCMS® Administration, permissions, setting up groups 
and users, module administration. Basic User training on pages, module entries, applying modules to 
pages. Applied use and usability consulting to result in effective communication through your website. 

CivicPlus will: 
• provided training to Client before the website goes 

live 
• train staff members based on internal daily tasks 

and workflow 
• train staff members on how to use the GCMS®, 

update content pages and modules 

Client will: 
• provide a location for training in Client with internet 

access 
• provide computers for staff to be trained on 
• Phase 4: Training billing milestone complete 

Phase 5: Go Live 

Deliverable: Custom website launched to the public. 

CivicPlus will: 
 address system issues and bugs that Client finds
 redirect the domain name to the newly developed 
website as per approved timeline

Client will: 
• test and update the final site as per approved timeline 
• notify CivicPlus on any system issues or bugs found in 

the website 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Addendum 2 to Exhibit A.1 – Modules & Functionalities 
 
 
 

Project Development and Deployment Includes the Following: 

Modules Functionality 

• Agenda Center 
• Alerts Center & Emergency Alert Notification 
• Archive Center 
• Bid Postings 
• Blog 
• Business/Resource Directory 
• Calendar 
• Citizen Request Tracker™ (5 users) 
• Community Connection 
• Community Voice™ 
• Document Center 
• ePayment Center (NOTE: Requires additional fee as 

a third-party service) 
• Facilities & Reservations 
• Frequently Asked Questions 
• Forms Center 
• Job Postings 
• My Dashboard 
• News Flash 
• Notify Me® email and 500 SMS subscribers 
• Photo Gallery 
• Quick Links 
• Real Estate Locator 
• Spotlight 
• Staff Directory 

• Action Items Queue 
• Audit Trail / History Log 
• Automated PDF Converter 
• Automatic Content Archiving 
• Dynamic Breadcrumbs 
• Dynamic Sitemap 
• Expiring Items Library 
• Graphic Link Administration 
• Links Redirect 
• Menu Management 
• Mouse-over Menu Structure 
• Online Editor for Editing and Page Creation (WYSIWYG) 
• Online Web Statistics 
• Printer Friendly/Email Page 
• RSS 
• Site Layout Options 
• Site Search & Entry Log 
• Slideshow 
• Social Media Integration (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 
• User & Group Administration Rights 
• Web Page Upload Utility 
• Website Administrative Log 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Addendum 3 to Exhibit A.1 - Redesign Details 
 
 
 

CivicPlus Project Development Services & Scope of Services for 

CP Basic Redesign 

• New design for all items originally contracted for (main site, department headers and subsites) 
• Redevelop banner 
• Redevelop navigation method (may choose top drop-down or other options) 
• Design setup - wireframe 
• Redevelop graphic elements of website (Newsflash, FAQs, Calendar, etc.) 
• Project Management 
• Testing 
• Review 
• Content Migration – Includes retouching of all existing published pages to ensure proper formatting, and 

application of new site styles. Note: Content will not be rewritten, reformatted or pages broken up (shortened or 
re-sectioned) 

• Site styles and page layouts will be touched so all pages match the new design and migrate cleanly 
• Spelling and broken links will be checked and reported if unable to correct 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Addendum 4 – Hosting, Support and Service Level Agreement 

Hosting Details 
 

Data Center • Highly Reliable Data Center 

• Managed Network Infrastructure 

• On-Site Power Backup & Generators 

• Multiple telecom/network providers 

• Fully redundant Network 

• Highly Secure Facility 

• 24/7/365 System Monitoring 
Hosting • Automated GCMS® Software Updates 

• Server Management & Monitoring 

• Multi-tiered Software Architecture 

• Server software updates & security patches 

• Database server updates & security patches 

• Antivirus management & updates 

• Server-class hardware from nationally recognized provider 

• Redundant firewall solutions 

• High performance SAN with N+2 reliability 
Bandwidth • Multiple network providers in place 

• Unlimited bandwidth usage for normal business operations (does not apply in the event of a 
cyber attack) 

• 22 Gb/s burst bandwidth 
 
 
 
 
 

Disaster Recovery 

• Emergency After-hours support, live agent (24/7) 

• On-line status monitor at data center 

• Event notification emails 

• Guaranteed recovery TIME objective (RTO) of 8 hours 

• Guaranteed recovery POINT objective (RPO) of 24 hours 

• Pre-emptive monitoring for disaster situations 

• Multiple data centers 

• Geographically diverse data centers 
DDoS Mitigation • Defined DDoS Attack Process 

• Identify attack source 

• Identify type of attack 

• Monitor attack for threshold engagement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Support and Maintenance 

Support Services 

CivicPlus’ on-site support team is available from 7:00 am to 7:00 pm CT to assist clients with any questions, concerns or 
suggestions regarding the functionality and usage of CivicPlus’ GCMS® and associated applications. The support team is available 
during these hours via CivicPlus’ toll-free support number and e-mail. Support personnel will respond to calls as they arrive (under 
normal circumstances, if all lines are busy, messages will be returned within two hours; action will be taken on e-mails within four 
hours), and if Client’s customer support liaison is unable to assist, the service escalation process will begin. 

Emergency support is available 24-hours-a-day for designated, named Client points-of-contact, with members of both CivicPlus’ 

project management and support teams available for urgent requests. Emergency support is provided free-of-charge for true 
emergencies (ie: website is down, applications are malfunctioning, or other work-stoppage issues), though Client may incur 
support charges for non- emergency requests during off hours (ie: basic functionality / usage requests regarding system 
operation and management). The current discounted rate is $175/hour. 
CivicPlus maintains a customer support website that is accessible 24-hours-a-day with an approved client username and password. 

 

Service Escalation Processes 

In the event that CivicPlus’ support team is unable to assist Client with a request, question or concern, the issue is reported to the 
appropriate CivicPlus department. 
Client requests for additional provided services are forwarded to CivicPlus’ Client Care personnel. 
Client concerns/questions regarding GCMS® or associated application errors are reported to CivicPlus’ technical team through 

CivicPlus’ issue tracking and management system to be addressed in a priority order to be determined by CivicPlus’ technical team. 
All other requests that do not meet these criteria will be forwarded to appropriate personnel within CivicPlus’ organization at the 
discretion of the customer support liaison. 

 
Included Services: 

Support Maintenance of CivicPlus GCMS® 

7 a.m. – 7 p.m. (CST) Monday – Friday 
(excluding holidays) 

Install Service Patches for OS 
System Enhancements 

24/7 Emergency Support Fixes 
Dedicated Support Personnel Improvements 
Usability Improvements Integration 
Integration of System Enhancements Testing 
Proactive Support for Updates & Fixes Development 
Online Training Manuals Usage License 
Monthly Newsletters  
Routine Follow-up Check-ins  
CivicPlus Connection  

http://www.civicplus.com/
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CivicPlus Service Level Agreement 

CivicPlus will use commercially reasonable efforts to make the GCMS® available with a Monthly Uptime Percentage (defined below) of 
at least 99.7%, in each case during any monthly billing cycle (the “Service Commitment”). In the event CivicPlus does not meet the 
Service Commitment, you will be eligible to receive a Service Credit as described below. 
Definitions 

• “Monthly Uptime Percentage” is calculated by subtracting from 100% the percentage of minutes during the month in which the 
CGMS, was “Unavailable.” Monthly Uptime Percentage measurements exclude downtime resulting directly or indirectly from 

any Exclusion (defined below). 

• “Unavailable” and “Unavailability” mean: 

o The HTML of the home page of the site is not delivered in 10 seconds or less 3 times in a row when tested from 
inside our network and returns a status of 200. 

 
o The Main page of the site returns a status other than 200 or 302 3 times in a row. 

• A “Service Credit” is a dollar credit, calculated as set forth below, that we may credit back to an eligible account. 

Service Commitments and Service Credits 

Service Credits are calculated as a percentage of the total charges paid by you (excluding one-time payments such as upfront 
payments) for the month accordance with the schedule below. 

 

Monthly Uptime Percentage Service Credit Percentage 

Less than 99.7% 1% of one month’s fee 

We will apply any Service Credits only against future payments otherwise due from you. Service Credits will not entitle you to any 
refund or other payment from CivicPlus. A Service Credit will be applicable and issued only if the credit amount for the applicable 
monthly billing cycle is greater than one dollar ($1 USD). Service Credits may not be transferred or applied to any other account. Unless 
otherwise provided in the Client Agreement, your sole and exclusive remedy for any unavailability, non-performance, or other failure by 
us to provide the service is the receipt of a Service Credit (if eligible) in accordance with the terms of this SLA. 
Credit Request and Payment Procedures 

To receive a Service Credit, you must submit a claim by opening a case with Support. To be eligible, the credit request must be 
received by us by the end of the second billing cycle after which the incident occurred and must include: 

1. the words “SLA Credit Request” in the subject line; 
 

2. the dates and times of each Unavailability incident that you are claiming; 
 

3. the affected Site domains; and 
 

4. Any documentation that corroborate your claimed outage. 
 

If the Monthly Uptime Percentage of such request is confirmed by us and is less than the Service Commitment, then we will issue the 
Service Credit to you within one billing cycle following the month in which your request is confirmed by us. Your failure to provide the 
request and other information as required above will disqualify you from receiving a Service Credit. 
SLA Exclusions 

The Service Level Agreement does not apply to any unavailability, suspension or termination of GCMS®, or any other GCMS® 
performance issues: (i) that results from a suspension; (ii) caused by factors outside of our reasonable control, including any force 
majeure event or Internet access or related problems beyond the demarcation point of CivicPlus; (iii) that result from any actions or 
inactions of you or any third party; (iv) that result from your equipment, software or other technology and/or third party equipment, 
software or other technology (other than third party equipment within our direct control); (v) that result from any maintenance as 
provided for pursuant to the Agreement; or (vi) arising from our suspension and termination of your right to use the GCMS® in 
accordance with the Agreement (collectively, the “SLA Exclusions”). If availability is impacted by factors other than those used in our 
Monthly Uptime Percentage calculation, then we may issue a Service Credit considering such factors at our discretion. 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Disaster Recovery Feature Service Commitment 

CivicPlus will use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that in the event of a disaster that make the Primary data center unavailable 
(defined below) Client site will be brought back online at a secondary data center (the “Service Commitment”). In the event CivicPlus 
does not meet the Service Commitment, you will be eligible to receive a Service Credit as described below. 
Definitions 

• “Datacenter availability” is determined by inability to provide or restore functions necessary to support the Service. Examples 
of necessary functions include but are not limited Cooling, Electrical, Sufficient Internet Access, Physical space, and Physical 
access. 

• A “Service Credit” is a dollar credit, calculated as set forth below, that we may credit back to an eligible account. 

• Recovery Time Objective (RTO) is the most anticipated time it will take to bring the service back online in the event of a data 
center event. 

• Recovery Point Objective (RPO) the amount of data lost that is considered acceptable. 
Service Commitments and Service Credits 

Service Credits are calculated as a percentage of the total charges paid by you (excluding one-time payments such as upfront 
payments) for the month in accordance with the schedule below. 

 
 

Recovery Time Objective Service Credit Percentage 

8 Hours 10% of one month’s fee 

Recovery Point Objective Service Credit Percentage 

24 Hours 10% of one month’s fee 

http://www.civicplus.com/
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Contact Information 
 

 

Organization 

 

 

 

 

URL  

Street Address  

Address 2  

City  State  
Postal 

Code 
 

CivicPlus provides telephone support for all trained clients from 7am –7pm Central Time, Monday-Friday (excluding holidays). Emergency 
Support is provided on a 24/7/365 basis for representatives named by the Client. Client is responsible for ensuring CivicPlus has current 
updates. 

Emergency Contact & Mobile Phone  

Emergency Contact & Mobile Phone  

Emergency Contact & Mobile Phone  
      

Billing Contact  E-Mail  

Phone  Ext.  Fax  

Billing Address  

Address 2  

City  ST  
Postal 

Code 
 

Tax ID #  
Sales Tax 

Exempt # 
 

Billing Terms  
Account 

Rep 
 

Info Required on Invoice (PO or Job #)  
      

Contract Contact  Email  

Phone  Ext.  Fax  
      

Project Contact  Email  

Phone  Ext.  Fax  
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Master Services Agreement 

THIS Master Services Agreement (“Agreement”) is agreed to by and between CivicPlus, Inc., d/b/a CivicPlus (“CivicPlus”) and 

Glenpool, Oklahoma (“Client”) (jointly, “Parties”) and shall be effective as of the later date of signing indicated at the end of this 
Agreement (“Effective Date”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, CivicPlus is engaged in the business of developing, marketing and selling custom community engagement and 
government management platforms and services that include but are not limited to web sites, web interfaces and portals and 
proprietary software systems and associated modules; in addition to project development, design, implementation, support and hosting 
services for same; 

WHEREAS, Client wishes to engage in a relationship with CivicPlus for such services and/or license for use of proprietary software 
developed and owned by CivicPlus; 

WHEREAS, Client and CivicPlus have agreed to terms as set forth in this Agreement duly executed by the Parties; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Client and CivicPlus agree as follows: 

NOW, THEREFORE, Client and CivicPlus agree as follows: 

Term & Termination 

1. The term of this Agreement shall be the later of 1 year from the Effective Date or the termination or expiration of any 
associated Statement of Work (“SOW”), subject to the requirements of Section 28. 

2. Either Party may terminate this Agreement or any associated SOW at the end of the Agreement term by providing the other 
Party with 60 days’ written notice prior to the contract renewal date, subject to.  

3. Unless terminated by either Party pursuant to Section 2, this Agreement will renew another 1-year term, subject to the 
requirements of Section 28. 

4. Notwithstanding the above, in the event this Agreement or any SOW is terminated, any outstanding invoices for Project 
Development shall become due in full and any outstanding Annual Services shall be prorated from the beginning of the 
renewal term to the date of termination. 

Statements of Work 

5. CivicPlus agrees to perform services and/or produce deliverables in accordance with the Statement(s) of Work in 
consideration of the fees described in the same Statement(s) of Work. Multiple and successive Statement(s) of Work may be 
may be entered into hereto. Such Statement(s) of Work are incorporated into this Agreement by reference and subject to the 
terms & conditions contained herein pursuant to Section 24. 

Invoicing & Payment Terms  

6. Invoices shall be sent electronically in the manner described in the relevant Statement of Work. Upon request CivicPlus will 
mail invoices and the Client will be charged a $5.00 convenience fee. 

7. Payment shall be due 30 days from date of invoice.  Unless otherwise limited by law, a finance charge of 2.9 percent (%) per 
month or $5.00, whichever is greater, will be added to past due accounts. Payments received will be applied first to finance 
charges, then to the oldest outstanding invoice(s). 

8. Client allows CivicPlus to display a “Government Websites by CivicPlus” insignia, and web link at the bottom of their web 
pages. Client understands that the pricing and any related discount structure provided under this Agreement assumes such 
perpetual permission. 

9. If a client change in timeline causes CivicPlus to incur additional expenses (i.e. airline change fees), Client agrees to 
reimburse CivicPlus for those fees. Not to exceed $1,000 per CivicPlus resource per trip. 

Ownership & Content Responsibility 

10. Upon full and complete payment of submitted invoices for any SOW Project Development Fees, Client will own the Customer 
Content (defined as website graphic designs, the page content, all module content, all importable/exportable data, and all 
archived information relevant to the work and deliverables of the given SOW). 

11. Upon completion of any SOW Project Development, Client will assume full responsibility for website content maintenance and 
content administration. Client, not CivicPlus, shall have sole responsibility for the accuracy, quality, integrity, legality, reliability, 
appropriateness, and intellectual property ownership or right to use of all Customer Content. 
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12. Client agrees that CivicPlus shall not migrate, convert, or port content or information that could reasonably be construed to be 
time-sensitive, such as calendar or blog content, in any project.  

Intellectual Property & Ownership 

13. Intellectual Property of the CivicPlus Government Content Management System (GCMS®) will remain the property of 
CivicPlus.  

14. Client shall not (i) license, sublicense, sell, resell, transfer, assign, distribute or otherwise commercially exploit or make 
available to any third party the GCMS® software in any way; (ii) modify or make derivative works based upon the GCMS® 
software; (iii) create Internet “links” to the GCMS® software or “frame” or “mirror” any GCMS® administrative access on any 

other server or wireless or Internet-based device; or (iv) reverse engineer or access the GCMS® software in order to (a) build 
a competitive product or service, (b) build a product using similar ideas, features, functions or graphics of the GCMS® 
software, or (c) copy any ideas, features, functions or graphics of the  GCMS® software. The CivicPlus name, the CivicPlus 
logo, and the product and module names associated with the GCMS® software are trademarks of CivicPlus, and no right or 
license is granted to use them. 

Indemnification 

15. To the extent permitted by the law of Client’s state, Client and CivicPlus shall defend, indemnify and hold the other Party its 
partners, employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all lawsuits, claims, demands, penalties, losses, fines, 
liabilities, damages, and expenses including attorney’s fees of any kind, without limitation, in connection with the operations of 
and installation of software contemplated by this Agreement, or otherwise arising out of or in any way connected with the 
CivicPlus provision of service and performance under this Agreement. This section shall not apply to the extent that any loss 
or damage is caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct on the part of the Party seeking indemnification. 

Liabilities 

16. CivicPlus will not be liable for any act, omission of act, negligence or defect in the quality of service of any underlying carrier or 
other service provider whose facilities or services are used in furnishing any portion of the service received by the Client.  

17. CivicPlus will not be liable for any failure of performance that is caused by or the result of any act or omission by Client or any 
entity employed/contracted on the Client’s behalf. 

18. Client agrees that it is solely responsible for any solicitation, collection, storage, or other use of end-users’ Personal Data on 
the website.  Client further agrees that CivicPlus has no responsibility for the use or storage of end-users’ Personal Data in 
connection with the website or the consequences of the solicitation, collection, storage, or other use by Client or by any third 
party of Personal Data. 

19. User logins are for designated Users and cannot be shared or used by more than one User. Client will be responsible for the 
confidentiality and use of User’s passwords and user names. Client will also be responsible for all Electronic Communications, 
including those containing business information, account registration, account holder information, financial information, Client 
Data, and all other data of any kind contained within emails or otherwise entered electronically through the Service or under 
Client’s account. CivicPlus will act as though Client will have sent any Electronic Communications it receives under Client’s 
passwords, user name, and/or account number. Client shall use commercially reasonable efforts to prevent unauthorized 
access to or use of the Service and shall promptly notify Agile Product Solutions of any unauthorized access or use of the 
Service and any loss or theft or unauthorized use of any User’s password or name and/or user personal information 

20. Client shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, treaties, regulations, and conventions in connection 
with its use of the Service. 

Force Majeure 

21. No party shall have any liability to the other hereunder by reason of any delay or failure to perform any obligation or covenant if 
the delay or failure to perform is occasioned by force majeure, meaning any act of God, storm, fire, casualty, unanticipated 
work stoppage, strike, lockout, labor dispute, civic disturbance, riot, war, national emergency, act of Government, act of public 
enemy, or other cause of similar or dissimilar nature beyond its control.  

Taxes 

22. It is CivicPlus’ policy to pass through sales tax in those jurisdictions where such tax is required. If the Client is tax-exempt, the 
Client must provide CivicPlus proof of their tax-exempt status, within fifteen (15) days of contract signing, and this agreement 
will not be taxed. If the Client’s state taxation laws change, the Client will begin to be charged sales tax in accordance with 
their jurisdiction’s tax requirements and CivicPlus has the right to collect payment from the Client for past due taxes.  

Other Documents 
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23. The following are to be attached to and made part of this Contract: 

a. Exhibit A.1 - Statement(s) of Work; Addenda 1 – 4; Service & Maintenance terms; Service Level Agreement; and 
Disaster Recovery Feature Service Commitment. 

24. In the case of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any incorporated documents, such conflicts shall be 
resolved with the incorporated documents taking the following order precedence: 

a. This Master Services Agreement 

b. Exhibit A.1 - Statement(s) of Work, including Addenda 1 – 4; Service & Maintenance terms; Service Level 
Agreement; and Disaster Recovery Feature Service Commitment in descending order of execution (for example, the 
most recent SOW will control over other in the event of a conflict in terms). 

Interlocal Purchasing Consent 

25. This Agreement and any attached SOWs may be extended to any public entity in the State of Oklahoma to purchase at SOW 
prices in accordance with the terms stated herein.   

Miscellaneous Provisions 

26. The invalidity, in whole or in part, of any provision of this Agreement shall not void or affect the validity of any other provision of 
this Agreement. 

27. No amendment or change to this Agreement or any included SOW shall be effective unless by a written instrument executed 
by each of the Parties. 

28. Subject to appropriation by the Glenpool City Council for any payment which is obligated in a fiscal year that commences 
during the term of this Agreement. As required by the Oklahoma Constitution and applicable Oklahoma statutes, the City may 
not obligate itself to appropriate existing or future taxes or other monies belonging to the City for the purpose of making any 
payments beyond the term of the fiscal year that is current when the appropriation is made. The City shall not be deemed in 
default of this Agreement for any failure to make any payments necessitated solely by failure or refusal of the City Council to 
appropriate funds for such payments beyond the then-current fiscal year. Should funding for the remaining term of the 
Agreement provided by this Exhibit A.1. not be appropriated during any fiscal year of the term of this Agreement, this 
Agreement shall terminate and no further obligations of the City shall survive such termination. 

Acceptance 

We, the undersigned, agreeing to the conditions specified in this document, understand and consent to the terms & conditions 
of this Agreement. 

 

   

Client  Date 
   

   

CivicPlus  Date 
   

Sign and E-mail the entire contract with exhibits to: 

Contracts@CivicPlus.com 

We will e-mail a counter-signed copy of the contract back to you so we can begin your project. 

CivicPlus does not require a physical copy of the contract, however, if you would like a physical  

copy of the contract, mail one (1) copy of the contract with original signature to: 

CivicPlus Contract Manager 
302 S. 4th Street, Suite 500 

Manhattan, KS  66502 
Upon receipt of signed original, we will counter-sign and return the copy for your files. 

 

mailto:Salescoordinators@CivicPlus.com


STAFF REPORT 
 

P:\Ricks Desktop\Planning Commission\PLATS\South 75 Business Park Phase 2\Final Plat\Staff Recommendation CC Final Plat 
Phase 2.docx 

TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  RICK MALONE, CITY PLANNER 
 
RE: STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

   FINAL PLAT: “SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II” 
 
DATE:   April 17th, 2017 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Ricky Jones with Tanner Consulting LLC, representing South 75 Business Park LLC has submitted a Final 
plat for 30.99 acres located at the SE/corner of 166th street and US 75. The Preliminary Plat was approved 
by the Planning Commission on November 14th, 2016.TAC was held on 3/31/17 and a detailed review 
meeting with engineer on 4/3/17. 

 
ZONING: 
This property is currently zoned CG (Commercial General) by case GZ-246 approved by the Planning 
Commission on 4/27/15 and City Council on 5/4/15 by Ordinance #697.   All rezoning is subject to platting 
prior to development.  The lot size and density is consistent with the underlying zoning and surrounding 
area.   

 
TAC MEETING: 3/31/17 

• Hydrology Master Report OK. 
• Drainage Basin Lift Station report OK. 
• Overhead or buried electric lines, working out with OG&E. 
• Additional detention pond required on full development. 
• Two owners’ names on plat if deed transferred prior to recording by metes and bounds. 
• Earth Change permit application received.  
• Site Plan permit application received.   
• Fire Chief, Ok with plan regarding circulation & fire protection. 
• AT&T: easements ok. 
• ONG: Extend to site, no cost for infill development. 
• LNA all along US 75 side except where current access is allowed.  
• Street names issued: 166th Street. 
• ODOT approval required decel/J-Turn required.   
• Redlines given to project engineer at review meeting on 4/3/17. 
• Three off-site easements to be filed of record. DONE. 
• MAE by separate instrument for access road from 166th Street to 171st St. 
• Planning: Per the Glenpool Subdivision Regulations South 75 Business Park Phase II 

meets the requirement for Final Plat. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of the final plat of “SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II” subject to the 
conditions of the Staff and TAC review. 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
After a presentation by Erik Enyart from Tanner Consulting and by staff, the Planning Commission voted 4-0 
to recommends approval of the final plat of “SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II” subject to the 
conditions of the Staff and TAC review. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Case Map 
2. Final Plat of “SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II”. 
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SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II



NORTH

Tanner Consulting

50

Scale: 1"= 100'

100 1500

OWNER:
South 75 Business Park LLC

AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
CONTACT: REX ROBERTSON

Email: rex@forddevelopment.net
16400 Dallas Parkway, Suite 140

Dallas, Texas 75248-1389
Phone: (972) 858-1111

Phase II
South 75 Business Park

PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW/4) AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW/4) OF
SECTION TWENTY SIX (26) TOWNSHIP SEVENTEEN (17) NORTH, RANGE TWELVE (12) EAST OF THE INDIAN

MERIDIAN A SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

NORTH
Location Map
Scale: 1"= 2000'
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SURVEYOR/ENGINEER:
Tanner Consulting L.L.C.

DAN E. TANNER, P.L.S. NO. 1435
OK CA NO. 2661, EXPIRES 6/30/2017

Email: dan@tannerbaitshop.com
5323 South Lewis Avenue

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74105
Phone: (918)745-9929

SUBDIVISION CONTAINS:

ONE (1) LOT
IN ONE (1) BLOCK
AND ONE (1) RESERVE AREA

GROSS SUBDIVISION AREA: 30.993 ACRES

LEGEND

B/L BUILDING LINE
BK PG BOOK & PAGE
POB POINT OF BEGINNING
CL CENTERLINE
DOC DOCUMENT
ESMT EASEMENT
LNA LIMITS OF NO ACCESS
U/E UTILITY EASEMENT

FOUND MONUMENT

SET MONUMENT

Notes:

A. THIS PLAT MEETS THE OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR THE PRACTICE OF
LAND SURVEYING AS ADOPTED BY THE OKLAHOMA STATE BOARD OF LICENSURE
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS.

B. ALL PROPERTY CORNER MONUMENTS ARE SET 3/8" IRON REBAR WITH YELLOW
CAP STAMPED "TANNER RLS 1435" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

C. THE BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED UPON THE OKLAHOMA STATE PLANE
COORDINATE SYSTEM, NORTH ZONE (3501), NORTH AMERICAN DATUM 1983
(NAD83-1993); SAID BEARINGS ARE BASED LOCALLY UPON FIELD-OBSERVED TIES
TO THE FOLLOWING MONUMENTS:

(1) FOUND 3/8" IRON PIN AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER (SW/4) OF SECTION 26;

(2) FOUND 1-1/2" IRON PIN AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER (SW/4) OF SECTION 26;

THE BEARING BETWEEN SAID MONUMENTS BEING SOUTH 1°06'05" EAST.

D. ACCESS AT THE TIME OF PLAT WAS PROVIDED BY VIRTUE OF U.S. HIGHWAY 75
RIGHT-OF-WAY DEEDS RECORDED IN BOOK 2760, PAGE 340 AND BOOK 2787,
PAGE 261, TULSA COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE.

DRAFT FINAL PLAT

South 75 Business Park Phase II
SHEET 1 OF 2

DATE OF PREPARATION:  March 10, 2017
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DEED OF DEDICATION AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
THAT SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC, AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY IS THE OWNER
OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND SITUATED IN THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, TULSA COUNTY, STATE
OF OKLAHOMA, TO-WIT:

A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (W/2
SW/4) AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (SW/4 NW/4) OF
SECTION TWENTY-SIX (26), TOWNSHIP SEVENTEEN (17) NORTH, RANGE TWELVE (12) EAST OF
THE INDIAN BASE AND MERIDIAN, COUNTY OF TULSA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION
26; THENCE NORTH 88°46'43" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER,
FOR A DISTANCE OF 43.25 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF U.S.
HIGHWAY NO. 75, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 2787 AT PAGE 261, OF THE RECORDS OF TULSA
COUNTY, SAID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NORTH 01°03'42” WEST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A DISTANCE
OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°46'43" EAST, DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND
PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26, FOR A
DISTANCE OF 1279.65 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE SOUTH 1°07'10" EAST AND ALONG SAID
EAST LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO A POINT AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE SOUTH
1°06'43" EAST, CONTINUING ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER, FOR A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°46'43" WEST AND PARALLEL TO
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID
SECTION 26 FOR A DISTANCE OF 869.96 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 1°13'17" EAST FOR A DISTANCE
OF 54.45 FEET;  THENCE SOUTH 48°59'53" EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1172.61 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER; THENCE
SOUTH 1°06'43" EAST AND ALONG SAID EAST LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 438.82 FEET TO A
POINT AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SOUTHWEST
QUARTER; THENCE SOUTH 88°46'22" WEST, AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER, FOR A DISTANCE OF 1244.89 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF U.S. HIGHWAY NO. 75, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 2760 AT PAGE
340, COUNTY OF TULSA RECORDS; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING
FOUR COURSES:

NORTH 1°06'05" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 58.74 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°53'55" WEST FOR A
DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 1°06'05" WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1262.60 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 26; THENCE, SOUTH 88°46'43” WEST, ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, FOR A DISTANCE
OF 0.05 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID TRACT CONTAINS 1,350,053 SQUARE FEET OR 30.993 ACRES.

AND THAT SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS "OWNER", HAS CAUSED
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LAND TO BE SURVEYED, STAKED, PLATTED AND SUBDIVIDED INTO ONE (1)
LOT, ONE (1) BLOCK, ONE (1) RESERVE AREA, AND STREETS IN CONFORMITY WITH THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT IN THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA; AND THE OWNER
HAS GIVEN TO SAID PLAT THE NAME OF “SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II”, A SUBDIVISION
WITHIN THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA (WHENEVER THE
WORD “SUBDIVISION” APPEARS HEREIN THE SAME SHALL CONCLUSIVELY BE DEEMED TO
MEAN “SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK PHASE II” UNLESS THE CONTEXT CLEARLY DICTATES
OTHERWISE.  LIKEWISE, WHENEVER THE WORD “CITY” APPEARS HEREIN THE SAME SHALL
CONCLUSIVELY BE DEEMED TO MEAN THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, TULSA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,
UNLESS THE CONTEXT CLEARLY DICTATES OTHERWISE).

SECTION I. PUBLIC STREETS AND EASEMENTS

A. PUBLIC STREETS AND UTILITY EASEMENTS:
THE OWNER HEREBY DEDICATES TO THE PUBLIC THE STREET RIGHTS-OF-WAY DEPICTED ON THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT. THE OWNER FURTHER DEDICATES TO THE PUBLIC THE UTILITY EASEMENTS
DESIGNATED AS “U/E” OR “UTILITY EASEMENT” FOR THE SEVERAL PURPOSES OF
CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING, OPERATING, REPAIRING, AND/OR REMOVING ANY AND ALL PUBLIC
UTILITIES, INCLUDING STORM SEWERS, SANITARY SEWERS, TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATION
LINES, ELECTRIC POWER LINES AND TRANSFORMERS, GAS LINES, WATER LINES AND CABLE
TELEVISION LINES, TOGETHER WITH ALL FITTINGS, INCLUDING THE POLES, WIRES, CONDUITS, PIPES,
VALVES, METERS, MANHOLES AND EQUIPMENT FOR EACH OF SUCH FACILITIES AND ANY OTHER
APPURTENANCES THERETO, WITH THE RIGHTS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS TO AND UPON THE UTILITY
EASEMENTS FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES STATED, PROVIDED THE OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT
TO CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN, OPERATE, LAY AND REPAIR OR REPLACE WATER LINES AND SEWER
LINES, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR SUCH CONSTRUCTION,
MAINTENANCE, OPERATION, LAYING, REPAIRING AND RE-LAYING OVER, ACROSS AND ALONG ALL
OF THE UTILITY EASEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT, FOR THE PURPOSE OF FURNISHING WATER
AND/OR SEWER SERVICES TO AREAS DEPICTED ON THE PLAT. THE OWNER HEREIN IMPOSES A
RESTRICTIVE COVENANT, WHICH COVENANT SHALL BE BINDING ON THE OWNER AND SHALL BE
ENFORCEABLE BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, AND BY THE SUPPLIER OF ANY AFFECTED
UTILITY SERVICE, THAT WITHIN THE UTILITY EASEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANY PLAT NO
BUILDING, STRUCTURE OR OTHER ABOVE OR BELOW GROUND OBSTRUCTION THAT INTERFERES
WITH STATED USES AND PURPOSES OF THE UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL BE PLACED, ERECTED,
INSTALLED OR MAINTAINED, PROVIDED NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO PROHIBIT THE
CONSTRUCTION AND MODIFICATION OF PROPERLY-PERMITTED, PRIVATELY MAINTAINED SIGNS,
UTILITIES, DRIVES, PARKING AREAS, CURBING, LANDSCAPING, RETAINING WALLS, AND CUSTOMARY
SCREENING FENCES WHICH DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN OBSTRUCTION.

B. UTILITY SERVICE:

1. OVERHEAD LINES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE AND CABLE TELEVISION
SERVICES MAY BE LOCATED WITHIN THE PERIMETER UTILITY EASEMENTS AND WITHIN THE
RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR WEST 166TH STREET SOUTH AS DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT,
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE 20 FOOT PIPELINE EASEMENT AS SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THE PLAT
AND NOTED BY BOOK 4944 PAGE 2635.  ELSEWHERE THROUGHOUT THE SUBDIVISION, ALL SUPPLY
LINES INCLUDING ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE TELEVISION AND GAS LINES SHALL BE LOCATED
UNDERGROUND IN EASEMENTS DEDICATED FOR GENERAL UTILITY SERVICE AS DEPICTED ON THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT. SERVICE PEDESTALS AND TRANSFORMERS, AS SOURCES OF SUPPLY AT
SECONDARY VOLTAGES, MAY ALSO BE LOCATED IN GENERAL UTILITY EASEMENTS.

2. UNDERGROUND SERVICE CABLES AND GAS SERVICE LINES TO ALL STRUCTURES WITHIN THE
SUBDIVISION MAY BE EXTENDED FROM THE NEAREST GAS MAIN, SERVICE PEDESTAL OR
TRANSFORMER TO THE POINT OF USAGE DETERMINED BY THE LOCATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF
SUCH STRUCTURE UPON THE LOT OR RESERVE AREA, PROVIDED THAT, UPON INSTALLATION OF A
SERVICE CABLE OR GAS SERVICE LINE TO A PARTICULAR STRUCTURE, THE SUPPLIER OF SERVICE
SHALL THEREAFTER BE DEEMED TO HAVE A DEFINITIVE, PERMANENT, EFFECTIVE AND
NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT ON THE LOT OR RESERVE AREA, COVERING A 5 FOOT STRIP EXTENDING
2.5 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE SERVICE CABLE OR LINE EXTENDING FROM THE GAS MAIN, SERVICE
PEDESTAL OR TRANSFORMER TO THE SERVICE ENTRANCE ON THE STRUCTURE.

3. THE SUPPLIER OF ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE TELEVISION AND GAS SERVICE, THROUGH ITS
AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, SHALL AT ALL TIMES HAVE THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO ALL UTILITY
EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OR OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR IN THIS DEED OF DEDICATION
FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, MAINTAINING, REMOVING OR REPLACING ANY PORTION OF
THE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE TELEVISION OR GAS FACILITIES INSTALLED BY
THE SUPPLIER OF THE UTILITY SERVICE.

4. THE LOT OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE UNDERGROUND
SERVICE FACILITIES LOCATED ON THE OWNER'S LOT AND SHALL PREVENT THE ALTERATION OF
GRADE OR ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WHICH WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, CABLE TELEVISION OR GAS FACILITIES. EACH SUPPLIER OF THESE SERVICES SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ORDINARY MAINTENANCE OF UNDERGROUND FACILITIES, BUT THE LOT OWNER
SHALL PAY FOR DAMAGE OR RELOCATION OF SUCH FACILITIES CAUSED OR NECESSITATED BY ACTS
OF LOT OWNER OR SUCH OWNER'S AGENTS OR CONTRACTORS.

5. THE COVENANTS SET FORTH IN THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY EACH SUPPLIER
OF ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE TELEVISION OR GAS SERVICE AND THE LOT OWNER AGREES TO BE
BOUND HEREBY.

C. GAS SERVICE:

1. THE SUPPLIER OF GAS SERVICE THROUGH ITS AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES SHALL AT ALL TIMES
HAVE THE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OR AS OTHERWISE
PROVIDED FOR IN THIS DEED OF DEDICATION FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, REMOVING,
REPAIRING, OR REPLACING ANY PORTION OF THE FACILITIES INSTALLED BY THE SUPPLIER OF GAS
SERVICE.

2. THE LOT OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE UNDERGROUND GAS
FACILITIES LOCATED IN THEIR LOT AND SHALL PREVENT THE ALTERATION OF GRADE OR ANY OTHER
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WHICH WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE GAS SERVICE. THE SUPPLIER OF
THE GAS SERVICE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ORDINARY MAINTENANCE OF SAID FACILITIES,
BUT THE LOT OWNER SHALL PAY FOR DAMAGE OR RELOCATION OF FACILITIES CAUSED OR
NECESSITATED BY ACTS OF THE OWNER OR ITS AGENTS OR CONTRACTORS.

3. THE FOREGOING COVENANTS SET FORTH IN THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY
THE SUPPLIER OF THE GAS SERVICE AND THE LOT OWNER AGREES TO BE BOUND HEREBY.

D. WATER, SANITARY SEWER, AND STORM SEWER SERVICE:

1. THE LOT OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC WATER
MAINS, SANITARY SEWER MAINS AND STORM SEWERS LOCATED ON THE OWNER'S LOT.

2. WITHIN THE UTILITY, RESTRICTED WATERLINE, DRAINAGE, OVERLAND DRAINAGE, AND
DETENTION EASEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT, THE ALTERATION OF GRADE
FROM THE CONTOURS EXISTING UPON THE COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF PUBLIC WATER
MAINS, SANITARY SEWER MAINS, OR STORM SEWERS, OR ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WHICH, IN
THE JUDGMENT OF THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, WOULD INTERFERE WITH PUBLIC WATER MAINS,
SANITARY SEWER MAINS, OR STORM SEWERS SHALL BE PROHIBITED, PROVIDED HOWEVER,
NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO PROHIBIT DRIVES, PARKING AREAS, CURBING,
LANDSCAPING, AND CUSTOMARY SCREENING FENCES AND WALLS THAT DO NOT CONSTITUTE AN
OBSTRUCTION.

3. THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ORDINARY MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WATER MAINS, SANITARY SEWER MAINS AND STORM
SEWERS BUT THE LOT OWNER SHALL PAY FOR DAMAGE OR RELOCATION OF SUCH FACILITIES
CAUSED OR NECESSITATED BY ACTS OF THE LOT OWNER, OR SUCH OWNER'S AGENTS OR
CONTRACTORS.

4. THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, SHALL AT ALL TIMES HAVE RIGHT
OF ACCESS TO ALL UTILITY, RESTRICTED WATERLINE, DRAINAGE, OVERLAND DRAINAGE, AND
DETENTION EASEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT, OR OTHERWISE PROVIDED FOR
IN THIS DEED OF DEDICATION, FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSTALLING, MAINTAINING, REMOVING OR
REPLACING ANY PORTION OF UNDERGROUND WATER OR STORM SEWER FACILITIES.

5. THE FOREGOING COVENANTS SET FORTH IN THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY
THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, AND THE LOT OWNER AGREES TO BE
BOUND HEREBY.

E. LOT SURFACE DRAINAGE:
ALL LOTS AND RESERVE AREAS SHALL RECEIVE AND DRAIN, IN AN UNOBSTRUCTED MANNER, THE
STORM WATER FROM LOTS AND DRAINAGE AREAS OF HIGHER ELEVATION. THE OWNER OF THE
LOT OR RESERVE AREA SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT OR PERMIT TO BE CONSTRUCTED ANY FENCING OR
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS WHICH WOULD IMPAIR THE DRAINAGE OF STORM AND SURFACE WATERS
OVER AND ACROSS THE OWNER'S LOT OR RESERVE AREA. THE FOREGOING COVENANTS SET FORTH
IN THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY THE OWNER OF THE LOT OR RESERVE AREA AND
BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA.

F. PAVING AND LANDSCAPING WITHIN EASEMENTS:
THE OWNER OF THE LOT DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
REPAIR OF DAMAGE TO LANDSCAPING AND PAVING OCCASIONED BY INSTALLATION OR NECESSARY
MAINTENANCE OF UNDERGROUND WATER, SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, NATURAL GAS,
COMMUNICATION, CABLE TELEVISION OR ELECTRIC FACILITIES WITHIN THE EASEMENT AREAS
DEPICTED UPON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT, PROVIDED THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR
ITS SUCCESSORS, OR THE SUPPLIER OF THE UTILITY SERVICE SHALL USE REASONABLE CARE IN THE
PERFORMANCE OF SUCH ACTIVITIES.

G. LIMITS OF NO ACCESS:
THE OWNER HEREBY RELINQUISHES RIGHTS OF VEHICULAR INGRESS OR EGRESS FROM ANY
PORTION OF THE PROPERTY ADJACENT TO U.S. HIGHWAY 75 WITHIN THE BOUNDS DESIGNATED
AS “LIMITS OF NO ACCESS” (L.N.A.) ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT, WHICH “LIMITS OF NO
ACCESS” MAY BE AMENDED OR RELEASED BY THE GLENPOOL PLANNING COMMISSION, OR ITS
SUCCESSOR, AND WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA AND THE
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OR AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY THE STATUTES
AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA PERTAINING THERETO, AND THE LIMITS OF NO ACCESS
ABOVE ESTABLISHED SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL.

H. PIPELINE EASEMENT:
THE PIPELINE EASEMENT SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THE PLAT AND REFERENCED  BY BOOK 4944
PAGE 2635 SHALL BE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE EASEMENT HOLDER AND SHALL NOT BE USED
BY ANY OTHER UTILITY PROVIDER WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE EASEMENT HOLDER.

I. RESERVE AREA "A":
RESERVE AREA "A," AS DESIGNATED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT IS HEREBY GRANTED, DONATED,
AND CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF GLENPOOL FOR PUBLIC USE, PROVIDED THAT OWNERSHIP SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY REVERT TO THE OWNER IF RESERVE AREA "A" CEASES TO BE OWNED BY THE CITY
OF GLENPOOL OR IF PUBLIC USE CEASES FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR, OR FOR SUCH OTHER
PERIOD AS PROVIDED IN THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA PERTAINING THERETO.

J. DETENTION EASEMENTS:

1. DETENTION EASEMENTS, AS DESIGNATED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT, ARE HEREBY
ESTABLISHED BY GRANT OF THE OWNER FOR THE PURPOSES OF PERMITTING THE FLOW,
CONVEYANCE, RETENTION, DETENTION AND DISCHARGE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM ALL
LOTS AND RESERVE AREAS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION AND FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES NOT
INCLUDED WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION.

2. STORMWATER DETENTION, RETENTION AND OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN
DETENTION EASEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA.

3. NO FENCE, WALL, BUILDING, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PLACED OR MAINTAINED IN
DETENTION EASEMENTS NOR SHALL THERE BE ANY ALTERATION OF GRADE IN SAID RESERVE
UNLESS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA.

4. STORMWATER DETENTION, RETENTION AND OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITIES SHALL BE
MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER OF THE LOT CONTAINING SUCH EASEMENTS TO THE EXTENT
NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE INTENDED DRAINAGE, RETENTION AND DETENTION FUNCTIONS,
INCLUDING REPAIR OF APPURTENANCES AND REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND SILTATION, AND
THE OWNER OF A LOT CONTAINING SUCH EASEMENTS SHALL PROVIDE CUSTOMARY GROUNDS
MAINTENANCE WITHIN THE EASEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
STANDARDS:

4.1. GRASS AREAS SHALL BE MOWED (IN SEASON) AT REGULAR INTERVALS OF FOUR
WEEKS, OR LESS.

4.2. CONCRETE APPURTENANCES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION AND
REPLACED IF DAMAGED.

4.3. THE DETENTION EASEMENTS SHALL BE KEPT FREE OF DEBRIS.

4.4. CLEANING OF SILTATION AND VEGETATION FROM CONCRETE CHANNELS SHALL BE
PERFORMED TWICE YEARLY.

5. LANDSCAPING, APPROVED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, SHALL BE ALLOWED
WITHIN THE DETENTION EASEMENTS.

6. IN THE EVENT THE OWNER SHOULD FAIL TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN THE DETENTION,
RETENTION AND OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR, IN THE EVENT OF THE PLACEMENT OF AN
OBSTRUCTION WITHIN, OR THE ALTERATION OF GRADE WITHIN THE DETENTION EASEMENTS, THE
CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS DESIGNATED CONTRACTOR MAY ENTER AND PERFORM
MAINTENANCE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE INTENDED DRAINAGE, DETENTION, OR RETENTION
FUNCTIONS AND MAY REMOVE ANY OBSTRUCTION OR CORRECT ANY ALTERATION OF GRADE, AND
THE COSTS THEREOF SHALL BE PAID BY THE OWNER OF THE LOT CONTAINING SUCH DETENTION
EASEMENTS. IN THE EVENT SUCH OWNER FAILS TO PAY THE COSTS OF MAINTENANCE AFTER
COMPLETION OF THE MAINTENANCE AND RECEIPT OF A STATEMENT OF COSTS, THE CITY OF
GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, MAY FILE OF RECORD A COPY OF THE STATEMENT OF COSTS IN THE LAND
RECORDS OF THE TULSA COUNTY CLERK, AND THEREAFTER THE COSTS SHALL BE A LIEN AGAINST
THE OWNER. A LIEN ESTABLISHED AS ABOVE PROVIDED MAY BE FORECLOSED BY THE CITY OF
GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA.

K. DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND OVERLAND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS:

1. THE OWNER DOES HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, A
PERPETUAL AND NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT ON, OVER, AND ACROSS THAT AREA DEPICTED ON
THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT AS “DRAINAGE EASEMENT” FOR THE PURPOSES OF PERMITTING THE
OVERLAND AND UNDERGROUND FLOW, CONVEYANCE, AND DISCHARGE OF STORMWATER
RUNOFF FROM THE VARIOUS AREAS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION AND FROM PROPERTIES OUTSIDE
THE SUBDIVISION AND FOR THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING, REPAIRING,
REMOVING AND REPLACING STORM SEWERS, AND ANY APPURTENANCES THERETO, WITH THE
RIGHTS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS TO AND UPON THE DRAINAGE EASEMENT FOR THE USES AND
PURPOSES STATED.

2. THE OWNER DOES HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, A
PERPETUAL EASEMENT ON, OVER, AND ACROSS THE PROPERTY DESIGNATED AND SHOWN ON THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT AS "OVERLAND DRAINAGE EASEMENT" FOR THE PURPOSES OF PERMITTING
THE OVERLAND FLOW, CONVEYANCE, AND DISCHARGE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM THE
VARIOUS AREAS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION AND FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES NOT INCLUDED
WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION.

3. DRAINAGE FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AND OVERLAND DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS
APPROVED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS SUCCESSORS.

4. WITHIN THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS
SUCCESSORS, SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ORDINARY MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC STORM SEWERS
BUT THE OWNER SHALL PAY FOR DAMAGE OR RELOCATION OF SUCH FACILITIES CAUSED OR
NECESSITATED BY ACTS OF THE OWNER, OR THE OWNER'S AGENTS AND/OR CONTRACTORS.

5. DRAINAGE FACILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE OVERLAND DRAINAGE EASEMENT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AND MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER OF THE LOT CONTAINING SUCH EASEMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF GLENPOOL,
OKLAHOMA.

6. THE LOT OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC STORM
SEWERS LOCATED WITHIN THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT.
WITHIN THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS, THE ALTERATION OF GRADE FROM THE CONTOURS EXISTING
UPON THE COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF A PUBLIC STORM SEWER OR ANY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY WHICH, IN THE JUDGMENT OF THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, WOULD
INTERFERE WITH PUBLIC STORM SEWERS, SHALL BE PROHIBITED. THE PLANTING OF TURF SHALL
NOT REQUIRE THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.

7. THE LOT OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR OF DAMAGE TO LANDSCAPING
AND PAVING OCCASIONED BY INSTALLATION OR NECESSARY MAINTENANCE OF UNDERGROUND
STORM SEWER FACILITIES WITHIN THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS DEPICTED UPON THE
ACCOMPANYING PLAT, PROVIDED THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, OR
THE SUPPLIER OF THE UTILITY SERVICE SHALL USE REASONABLE CARE IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
SUCH ACTIVITIES.

8. THE COVENANTS SET FORTH IN THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE ENFORCEABLE BY THE CITY OF
GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA, OR ITS SUCCESSORS, AND THE LOT OWNER AGREES TO BE BOUND BY
THESE COVENANTS.

L. WATERLINE EASEMENTS:
THE OWNER DOES HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC PERPETUAL EASEMENTS ON, OVER, AND
ACROSS THOSE AREAS DEPICTED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT AS “WATERLINE EASEMENT” FOR
THE PURPOSES OF CONSTRUCTING, MAINTAINING, OPERATING, REPAIRING, REPLACING, AND/OR
REMOVING WATERLINES TOGETHER WITH ALL FITTINGS INCLUDING PIPES, VALVES, METERS,
EQUIPMENT AND OTHER APPURTENANCES THERETO TOGETHER WITH RIGHTS OF INGRESS AND
EGRESS TO AND UPON THE EASEMENTS FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES AFORESAID.

SECTION II. ENFORCEMENT, DURATION, AMENDMENT AND SEVERABILITY

ENFORCEMENT:
THE RESTRICTIONS HEREIN SET FORTH ARE COVENANTS TO RUN WITH THE LAND AND SHALL BE
BINDING UPON THE OWNER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THE COVENANTS AND THE
ENFORCEMENT RIGHTS PERTAINING THERETO, SHALL INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF AND SHALL BE
ENFORCEABLE BY THE LOT OWNER, AND SUCH OWNER'S SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AND THE CITY
OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA.

M. DURATION:
THESE RESTRICTIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, SHALL BE PERPETUAL BUT
IN ANY EVENT SHALL BE IN FORCE AND EFFECT FOR A TERM OF NOT LESS THAT THIRTY (30) YEARS
FROM THE DATE OF THE RECORDING OF THIS DEED OF DEDICATION UNLESS TERMINATED OR
AMENDED AS HEREINAFTER PROVIDED.

N. AMENDMENT:
THE COVENANTS CONTAINED WITHIN THIS DEED OF DEDICATION AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS
MAY BE AMENDED OR TERMINATED AT ANY TIME BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT SIGNED AND
ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE OWNER OF THE LAND TO WHICH THE AMENDMENT OR TERMINATION IS
TO BE APPLICABLE AND APPROVED BY THE GLENPOOL PLANNING COMMISSION, OR ITS
SUCCESSORS, AND THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, OKLAHOMA.  THE PROVISIONS OF ANY INSTRUMENT
AMENDING OR TERMINATING COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVE FROM AND
AFTER THE DATE IT IS PROPERLY RECORDED.

O. SEVERABILITY:
INVALIDATION OF ANY RESTRICTION SET FORTH HEREIN, OR ANY PART THEREOF, BY AN ORDER,
JUDGMENT, OR DECREE OF ANY COURT, OR OTHERWISE, SHALL NOT INVALIDATE OR AFFECT ANY
OF THE OTHER RESTRICTIONS OR ANY PART THEREOF AS SET FORTH HEREIN, WHICH SHALL REMAIN
IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC, AN OKLAHOMA LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY, HAS EXECUTED THIS INSTRUMENT ON THIS                 DAY OF                2017.

BY _______________________________________
REX ROBERTSON, MANAGER OF LLC

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS

COUNTY OF TULSA )

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR SAID COUNTY AND STATE, ON
THIS______DAY OF_______________, 2017, PERSONALLY APPEARED REX ROBERTSON, TO ME
KNOWN TO BE THE IDENTICAL PERSON WHO EXECUTED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AS
MANAGER OF SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED
THE SAME AS HIS FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED, AND AS THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT
AND DEED OF SOUTH 75 BUSINESS PARK, LLC FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN SET FORTH.
THE DAY AND YEAR LAST ABOVE WRITTEN.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JENNIFER MILLER, NOTARY PUBLIC            

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

I, DAN E. TANNER, A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE CAREFULLY AND ACCURATELY SURVEYED, SUBDIVIDED, AND PLATTED
THE TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED ABOVE, AND THAT THE ACCOMPANYING PLAT IN THE CITY OF
GLENPOOL, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, IS A REPRESENTATION OF THE SURVEY MADE
ON THE GROUND USING GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRACTICES AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE
OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL THIS                 DAY OF                      , 2017

BY _______________________________________
DAN E. TANNER
LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR
OKLAHOMA NO. 1435

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS

COUNTY OF TULSA )

THE FOREGOING CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON THIS               DAY
OF          ,    2017, BY DAN E. TANNER, AS A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JENNIFER MILLER, NOTARY PUBLIC

Phase II
South 75 Business Park

PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW/4) AND PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER (NW/4) OF
SECTION TWENTY SIX (26) TOWNSHIP SEVENTEEN (17) NORTH, RANGE TWELVE (12) EAST OF THE INDIAN

MERIDIAN A SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE CITY OF GLENPOOL, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

South 75 Business Park Phase II
SHEET 2 OF 2

DATE OF PREPARATION:  March 10, 2017
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To: HONORABLE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

From:   Julie Casteen, Finance Director 

Date: April 12, 2017 

Subject: Approval of Telecommunications Service and Equipment Lease with BTC Broadband 

Background: 

The phone system at the Police Department is failing and in need of replacement. While researching 
options to replace the equipment, staff also explored alternatives to the City’s existing 
telecommunications service. 

The current phone and internet service is split between AT&T and Cox. Proposals to standardize most 
services with one carrier were accepted from Cox and BTC Broadband. 

The most favorable agreement is with BTC Broadband. Internet service will be greatly enhanced (100 
MB per second download vs current 10MB per second download). In addition, the two existing phone 
servers (one each at City Hall and the Public Safety Building) will be eliminated, with BTC hosting the 
phone system remotely. The entire City will have the same phone system and will be connected directly 
by extension. Further, voicemail will be available for all locations. 

The current combined monthly service cost is $4,262. In addition, the City currently pays another service 
provider $2,300 annually for phone system maintenance. The proposed service from BTC is quoted at 
$2,406 monthly. The phone equipment lease for the Public Safety Building is quoted at $999.34 per 
month for three years. However, service for the E911 and other sensitive lines will remain with AT&T at 
a total monthly cost of $339. Thus, estimated annual savings compared to our current array of providers 
is approximately $8,500 per year for the first three years: 

 

Beginning with the fourth year of service when the equipment lease is paid off, the savings will increase 
by approximately $12,000 per year to $20,508. 

 

Annual Costs Existing Service Proposed Service Change
AT&T 16,752$            4,064$                  (12,688)$ 
Cox 34,392              -                        (34,392)   
Phone Maintenance 2,300                 -                        (2,300)     
BTC Phone Service -                     28,872                  28,872    
BTC equipment lease -                     12,000                  12,000    
Total 53,444$            44,936$                (8,508)$   



 

Glenpool City Council 
April 17, 2017 
BTC Broadband Service Agreement and Equipment Lease 
Page 2 
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Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends the following Council action: 
 

• Motion to approve a three-year Business Services Agreement with BTC Broadband for 
telecommunications service at a cost of approximately $2,406 per month before fees and 
tariffs. 

• Motion to approve a three-year equipment lease with BTC Broadband for a Mitel phone system 
and related call recording system at a cost of $999.34 per month and $2,880 in set-up fees. 

Attachments 

1. Service agreement  
2. Equipment lease agreement 



11134 S Memorial, Bixby, OK 74008

Qty Product
 Term 

(Months) 
 Price 

One Time 

Charges

 Total Monthly 

Recurring 

1 PRI 36 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 

6 36 $6.00 $0.00 $36.00 

3 F01P1 36 $38.00 $0.00 $114.00 

5 F0101 36 $29.00 $0.00 $145.00 

1 LD 36 $40.00 $0.00 $40.00 

2 36 $596.00 $0.00 $1,192.00 

1 36 $225.00 $0.00 $225.00 

1 36 $129.00 $0.00 $129.00 

5 36 $5.00 $0.00 $25.00 

Total: $0.00 $2,406.00

Customer Authorized Signature: BTC Authorized Signature:

Printed Name: BTC Name: 

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

City/State/Zip: Glenpool, OK 74033

Business Services Agreement 

BTC Account Representative: Scott Boultinghouse

Phone Number: 918.366.0227

Fax Number: 918.364.3022

Customer Information

Legal Company Name: City of Glenpool

Street Address: 12205 S Yukon Ave

Fax: (918) 209-4641

Billing Address: 12205 S Yukon Ave

City/State/Zip: Glenpool, OK 74033

Federal Tax ID:

Authorized Customer Contact Information

Name: Roger Kolman

Telephone: (918) 209-4645

Additional Business Line 

Email Address rkolman@cityofglenpool.com

BTC Acct. No.:

BTC Services

Description 

PRI / SIP Trunks (23 Channels)

Block of 20 DIDs

Business Line

WAN - Fiber Optic 30 MB Ethernet

WAN - Fiber Optic 5 MB Ethernet

Fiber Optic Internet - 100/20 MB

Static IP Addresses

The undersigned represents that he/she is the Customer or is the Authorized Customer Representative identified above and is authorized to sign this 

Agreement on behalf of the Customer for the service in this Agreement and that the customer information is true and correct. This Agreement binds 

Customer to the Rates, Terms, and Conditions of Service applicable to each of the service selected above. The services will be provided by BTC or one 

of its affiliated companies and are governed by BTC Tariffs and Acceptable Use Agreements and may not be resold without the express written consent of 

BTC.  The term of the agreement will begin upon installation of services which will be coordinated to upon the signing of this document. This agreement 

shall constitute an Individual Case Basis Tariff and may not be available to all customers. 

Block of 1,000 Outbound LD Minutes 

($0.04/minute beyond block)

Non-Appropriation.  Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement with respect to [an extended term of this Agreement beyond the current fiscal year] 
or [automatic renewal upon expiration of a one-year original term] or [rental payments under a lease agreement with a term beyond the current fiscal 

year], the parties acknowledge that the Oklahoma Constitution and applicable Oklahoma statutes provide that the City may not obligate itself to 

appropriate or otherwise allocate any existing or future tax or other monies belonging to the City for the purpose of making payments in any future fiscal 

year beyond the fiscal year that is current when any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes effective.  The parties further acknowledge that the 

City has represented its willingness to, and has expressed a good faith, reasonable expectation that it will, take all such actions as may reasonably be 

necessary to fund and facilitate the City’s performance under this Agreement with respect to any obligations that extend beyond expiration of the fiscal 

year that is current when any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes effective; provided that, the City shall not be deemed in default of this 

Agreement for any failure to perform any monetary obligation necessitated solely by failure or refusal of the City Council to appropriate funds for 

performance beyond expiration of the fiscal year that is current when any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes effective;.  Should the funding 

of such extended term provided by this Agreement not be budgeted, appropriated or otherwise approved by the City Council for any fiscal year of the term 

of this Agreement beyond the fiscal year current when any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes effective, the Agreement shall terminate and 

no payment obligations of the City shall survive such termination.



Business Quote
valid for 30 days BTC Sales Rep: Scott Boultinghouse

Email: sboultinghouse@olp.net

Company Name: City of Glenpool Phone number: 918.366.0277

Street Address: PO Box 70 Fax number: 918.364.3022

City/State/Zip: Glenpool, OK 74033

QTY: Item # Description Price
Non-

Recurring

Monthly 

Recurring
1 HM3300 Mitel 3300ICP Virtual System Lease $623.27

1 MiVoice Business Virtual for Enterprise

40 MCD Enterprise User License

40 MCD Mailbox License

1 MCD 10 SIP Trunks Licenses

1 Live Content Suite (5320, 30, 40 & 60)

3 5330e IP Phone Dark Grey

30 5320e IP Phone Dark Grey Backlit

1 Standard Software Assurance MCD Virtual Base

40 Standard Software Assurance MCD User

1 HM5200 Mitel Virtual Call Recording & MBG for SRC 188.78$   

1 MiVoice Call Recording Base Pack x10

1 MiVoice Quality Mgt Concurrent User License

1 MiVoice Border Gateway Virtual

5 Std S/W Assur CallRecording Base

1 Call Recording Rmt Installation Service

1 Call Recording Implement Additional Hours

2 Dell X1026P Smart Web Managed Switch 48X 1GBE POE 17.29$   

16 HMPRG Phone system programming per hour $120.00 $1,920.00

8 HMINS Phone system installation per hour $120.00 $960.00

1 HM017 MiVoice Business Virtual Hosting Fee $70.00

1 HM018 Mitel Border Gateway Hosting Fee $30.00

1 HM019 MiVoice Call Recording Server Hosting Fee $70.00

Terms 36 Month Lease

*Does not include applicable taxes and surcharges as required. Total: $2,880.00 $999.34

Customer Authorized Signature

Printed Name Title

Signature Date

The undersigned represents that he/she is the Customer or is the Authorized Customer Representative identified above and is authorized to sign this Agreement on

behalf of the Customer for the service in this Agreement and that the customer information is true and correct. This Agreement binds Customer to the Rates, Terms,

and Conditions of Service applicable to each of the service selected above. The services will be provided by BTC or one of its affiliated companies and are governed by

BTC Tariffs and Acceptable Use Agreements and may not be resold without the express written consent of BTC. The term of the agreement will begin upon

installation of services or the signing of this document, whichever occurs later. This agreement may constitute an Individual Case Basis Tariff and may not be available

to all customers.

Non-Appropriation.  Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement with respect to [an extended term of this Agreement beyond the current fiscal year] or 
[automatic renewal upon expiration of a one-year original term] or [rental payments under a lease agreement with a term beyond the current fiscal year], the parties 
acknowledge that the Oklahoma Constitution and applicable Oklahoma statutes provide that the City may not obligate itself to appropriate or otherwise allocate any 
existing or future tax or other monies belonging to the City for the purpose of making payments in any future fiscal year beyond the fiscal year that is current when 
any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes effective.  The parties further acknowledge that the City has represented its willingness to, and has expressed a 
good faith, reasonable expectation that it will, take all such actions as may reasonably be necessary to fund and facilitate the City’s performance under this 
Agreement with respect to any obligations that extend beyond expiration of the fiscal year that is current when any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes 
effective; provided that, the City shall not be deemed in default of this Agreement for any failure to perform any monetary obligation necessitated solely by failure or 
refusal of the City Council to appropriate funds for performance beyond expiration of the fiscal year that is current when any appropriation related to this Agreement 
becomes effective;.  Should the funding of such extended term provided by this Agreement not be budgeted, appropriated or otherwise approved by the City Council 
for any fiscal year of the term of this Agreement beyond the fiscal year current when any appropriation related to this Agreement becomes effective, the Agreement 
shall terminate and no payment obligations of the City shall survive such termination.

mailto:sboultinghouse@olp.net
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